Vent ura Gounty

STATE (F CALI FORNL A

AR ALTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

S & F ROES, ;
Respondent , ) Case Nos.  77-C=2-V
) 77-C&-3-V
and ) 76- CE- 6- M
) 76-CE 10-M
UN TED FARVI WRKERS )
O AVBRCA ARL-AQ ; 4 ARBNb. 58
Charging Party, ;
)

DEQ S ON AND CROER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority in this
proceedi ng to a three-nenber panel .

O June 13, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Mrton P.
Gohen issued the attached Decision inthis natter. Thereafter, Respondent
filed exceptions wth a supporting brief, and the General Gounsel
submtted a brief in support of his position. The UFWsubmtted no
exceptions or brief.

The Board has considered the record and the attached Deci sion
inlight of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe
rulings, findings and conclusions of the ALO and to adopt his recommended
Qder as nodified herein.

The ALO found that Respondent suspended its enpl oyee, Manuel
Ramrez for a period of ten days in violation of Sections 1153 (c) and
(a) of the Act. V¢ disagree.

A though there was no union organi zational activity at



the Enpl oyer's operation at the tine of Ramrez's suspensi on,
February 18, 1976, it is clear that Respondent was aware that Ramrez
was a UFWsupporter and had been an active nenber of the union's
ranch coomttee during the Fall of 1975.

The suspensi on evol ved out of a quarrel Ramrez had wth his
i mredi at e supervisor, Jesus Rco, The record indicates that Ramrez was
talking to a fellow enpl oyee in a |l enon orchard during wet-tinme? on the day
inquestion. Rco apparently interpreted Ramrez's actions as an attenpt to
di scourage the ot her enpl oyee fromworki ng and adnoni shed Ramrez to | eave
the other enpl oyee al one. Thereafter, R co and Ramirez engaged in an argu-
nent which culmnated in Ramrez chal lenging R co to discharge him R co
then wote out a disciplinary notice.

About ninety mnutes later, Rco notified the enpl oyees that wet
conditions had i nproved and directed themto resune their work. Ramrez
effectively counternanded R co’'s order by advising his co-workers that
conditions were still too wet to work. As aresult the enpl oyees did not
start to work for an additional thirty mnutes. R co gave anot her enpl oyee
notice to Ramrez and then reported both incidents to general nanager Gto
Spencer, who nade the decision to suspend Ramrez. Spencer was aware of
Ramrez’ s previous union activities.

h the record herein we find that Ramrez was

YPursuant to a 1974 | abor agreenent Respondent paid its enpl oyees a
reduced hourly rate for work-tine |ost during periods of wet tree and/ or
ground conditions. The enpl oyee, however, retained the option to work
during wet-tinme at the regular hourly rate, if he or she chose to do so.
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I nsubor di nat e when he counternanded Rco' s legitinate order to return to
work and chal lenged R co to discharge him |Inlight of these facts we
concl ude that the ten-day suspension was for cause, was unrel ated to union
or concerted activity, and therefore was not viol ative of the Act.
Accordingly, this allegation of the conplaint is hereby di sm ssed.

QONCLUS QN AND REMEDY

VW affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondent di scharged
Gegorio Hurtado in violation of Labor Gode Section 1153(a) and di schar ged
Braulio Hurtado in violation of Sections 1153(c) and (a) of the Act. Ve
shall nodify the ALOs recommended O der to provide that the Hurtado
brot hers be awarded back pay pursuant to the formula set forth i n Sunnysi de

Nurseries, Inc. 3 ALRB No. 42 (1977). In order to renedy the effects of

Respondent's unfair |abor practices, we shall require, in addition to
rei nstatenent and back pay for the affected workers, that Respondent cease
and desist fromfurther violations of the Act and post, mail, distribute
and read the attached Notice to its enpl oyees. V¢ have found these
renedi es to be necessary and desirable in the agricultural setting. Tex-
Cal Land Managenent, 3 ALRB No. 14, (1977).

CROER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor CGode Section 1160.3, IT IS

HEREBY CROERED that Respondent S & F Gowers, its officers, agents,
successors and assi gns shal | :
1. QGease and desist from

(a) Dscharging, or in any other nanner discrimnating

agai nst, any enpl oyee wth respect to such enpl oyee's hire,
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tenure of enpl oynent or any termor condition of enpl oynent, to di scourage
nenber shi p of any enpl oyee(s) in the UFW or any other |abor organizati on.

(b) In any other nanner interfering wth, restrai ning and
coerci ng enpl oyees in the exercise of their right .to self-organization, to
form join or assist |abor organizations, and to engage i n ot her concerted
activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other nutual aid or
protection, or to refrain fromany and all such activities except to the
extent that such right nay be affected by an agreenent requiring nenbership in
a | abor organi zation as a condition of continued enpl oynent as authorized in
Section 1153(c) of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative action which is necessary
to effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) Cfer to Gegorio Hurtado and Braulio Hurtado
Imedi ate and full reinstatenent to their forner jobs, or if those jobs no
| onger exist, to substantially equival ent jobs, wthout prejudice to their
seniority or other rights and priviledges to which they nay be entitled, and
nake themwhol e for any | oss of earnings they nay have suffered as a result of
their termnation fromenpl oynent,

(b) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents,
for examnation and copying, all payroll records and any other records
necessary to conpute the anmount of back pay due and other rights of
rei nbur senent under the terns of this Qder.

(c) Sgnthe Notice To Enpl oyees attached hereto. Woon its

translation by a Board Agent into appropriate | anguages,
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Respondent shal | reproduce sufficient copies of the Notice in each | anguage
for the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(d) Post copies of the attached Notice for 90 consecutive
days at places to be determned by the Regional Drector. Respondent shall
exerci se due care, to replace any Notice which has been altered, defaced or
r enoved.

(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice in all appropriate
| anguages, wthin 30 days fromrecei pt of this Oder, to all enpl oyees
enpl oyed during the payrol |l periods which include the foll ow ng dates: July
28, 1976, and March 7, 1977.

(f) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or
a Board Agent to distribute and read the attached Notice in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The
readi ng(s) shall be at such tine(s) and place(s) as are specified by the
Regional Drector. Followng the readi ng, the Board Agent shall be given the
opportunity, outside the presence of supervi sors and nanagenent, to answer any
guesti ons enpl oyees rmay have concerning the Notice or their rights under the
Act .

(9 Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin 30 days
fromthe date of receipt of this Qder, what steps have been taken to conply
wthit. Uon request of the Regional
TETHETTTTTETE ]

I
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Drector, Respondent shall notify himher periodically thereafter in witing
what further steps have been taken in conpliance with this Qder.

DATED August 21, 1978

RCBERT B, HUTCH NSO\ Menber

RONALD L. RJ Z, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing at which all sides had an opportunity to present
evidence and state their positions, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board
has found that we have violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and
has ordered us to post this Noti ce:

1. The Act is alawwhich gives all farmworkers these rights:
(a) To organize thensel ves;
(b) To form join, or help unions;

(c) To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want
to speak for them

(d) To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to hel p and protect one another; and

(e) To decide not to do any of these things.

_ 2. Because this is true, we promse that we wll not do
anything else in the future that forces you to do, or stops you from doi ng,
any of the things |isted above.

3. The Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has found that we
discrimnated agai nst Braulio Hurtado and G egorio Hiurtado by di schargi ng
themfromenpl oynent. Ve wll reinstate themto their forner jobs and give
themback pay plus 7 percent interest for any | osses that they suffered
whil e they were of f work.

S & F GROMRS

DATED, By:

(Represent ati ve) (Title)

This is an official docunent of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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CASE SUMVARY

S &F QGowers 4 ALRB Nb. 58
Case Nos. 77-CB2-V
76-CE6-M
76- C& 10-
ALO DEA S ON

O June 13, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Mrton P.
Gohen i ssued hi s deci sion.

1. He found that the Respondent violated Section 1153 (a) and Section
1153 (c) of the Act by suspendi ng enpl oyee Manuel Ramirez for 10 days
follow ng a dispute between Ramrez and his supervisor. The dispute centered
around the supervisor's termnation of "wet tine," an issue that had been in
contention between | abor and nanagenent on prior occasions. Even though no
uni on was involved at the tine, the ALOfound that enotions regarding the
uni on were exi stent and that Respondent actions were notivated by a desire to
di scourage union activity

2. He found that the Respondent violated Section 1153(a) by di schargi ng
Gegorio Hurtado after a dispute arose between Gegorio Hurtado and hi s
supervi sor over the quantity of work done by Braulio Hurtado, Gegorios
brother. The supervisor had ordered Braulio Hiurtado to put nore [ enons into
the bin, to which Gegorio objected, claamng Braulio had filled the bin to
the prescribed level. The ALOfound that G egori o was engaged i n prot ect ed
concerted activity when he intervened on behal f of his brother because the
proper level of |enons to constitute a full bin had been the subject of a
| abor - managenent di spute for sone tinme.

3. The ALOfound that Respondent violated Section 1153(a) and Section
1153(c) by discharging Braulio Hurtado. Braulio Hurtado was di scharged during
a union organi zati onal canpai gn. The ALO found that Respondent knew of
Brauli0’s union synpathies and that he was subjected to quality control
inspection that differed significantly fromconpany practice. The ALO
concl uded therefore that Respondent's contention that Brauli o was di scharged
for poor work was not supported by the facts and that the General CGounsel had
sati sfied his burden of show ng that the di scharge was unl awful | y noti vat ed.

BOARD DEA S ON
The Board affirned the ALOs findings in paragraphs 2 and 3 above, but
reversed the ALOs finding that Manuel Ramrez’ s suspension viol ated the ALRA

The Board concl uded that Ramrez was i nsubordinate in counternandi ng his
supervisor's legitinmate order and chal | engi ng the supervisor to di scharge him
Thus, his suspension was for cause, was unrelated to union or concerted
activity, and therefore not violative of the Act.
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S &F GQowers 4 ALRB No. 58
Case Nos. 77-C&=2-V
76-C=6-M
76- & 10-M

REMEDY

As a renedy for the above violations, the Board ordered the
Respondent to cease and desi st fromsuch conduct, and to sign, post, and
nmal toits enployees a copy of a Notice explaining its actions and to
arrange for a reading of the Notice to enpl oyees on conpany tine. The
Board al so ordered the Enpl oyer to offer reinstatenent to Gegorio and
Braulio Hurtado and nake themwhol e for any | osses suffered.

This sumary is furnished for infornmation only and is not an official
statenent of the Board.

4 ALRB Nb. 57
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AR AULTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

SEF GRONERS, Cases Nos. 77-CE2-V
77-C& 3-V
Respondent , 76- CE 6- M
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and
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Charging Party.

DEQ S ON

MRTON P. CCHEN Admnistrati ve Law Judge
APPEARANCES
LCRENZO MARTI N CAMPBELL, Esq., FR TZ GO\LE, Esq.
326 South C Sreet 517 East (ooper Road
Qnard, CGalifornia 93030 nard, Galifornia 93030
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for the General (ounsel for the Charging Party

J. RGARD A AE Esq.,
Gordon and @ ade 600
Sout h Commonweal t h Avenue
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(213) 385-1791

for the Respondent



I
ALLEGATI ON\S

(harges in Case Nb. 76-CE6-M (ALRB exhibit no. 1) were filed on March 8,
1976 claimng viol ati ons of Section 1153, subsections (a) and (c) of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (hereafter Act' in that Respondent allegedly
suspended one Manuel Ramrez for ten working days as of February 19, 1976 in
violation, of the aforesaid sections of the Act. Charges in Case No, 76-C&
10-V (ALRB exhibit no. 2) were filed on August 23, 1976 claimng viol ations of
Section 1153, subsections (a) and (c) of the Act in that Respondent allegedly
discrimnatorily fired one Gegorio Hurtado on July 30, 1976 in violati on of
the aforesaid sections of the Act. Charges in Gase No. 77-CE2-V (ALRB
exhibit no. 3) were filed on March 8, 1976 claimng viol ati ons of Section
1153, subsections (a), (c) and (d) of the Act in that Respondent allegedly
discrimnatorily fired one Braulio Hurtado on March 7, 1977 in viol ati on of
the aforesaid sections of the Act. Charges in Gase No. 77-CE3-V (ALRB
exhibit no. 4) were filed on March 8, 1977 claimng viol ati ons of Section 1153
subsection (a) of the Act in that Respondent allegedly inproperly
disciplined Luis Mgdaleno and Federico Becerril on NMarch 7, 1977 in
violation of the aforesaid section of the Act.

Qn April 6, 1977, conplaint issued herein (ALRB exhibit no. 5) and was
duly served on Respondent, setting forth the charges as specified above and
reqguesting relief including a cease and desi st order, reinstatenent where
appropriate, back pay, a public apol ogy. and requesting the reciting as well as
posting of the Board's order. O April 19, 1977, Respondent answered (ALRB
exhibit no. 6),



admting service, jurisdictional facts and that the alleged di scri mnatees are
agricul tural enpl oyees within the neani ng of Section 1140.4(b) of the Act. n
April 6, 1977, an Oder was duly issued consolidating each of the aforesai d charges
pursuant to Section 20244 of the Regul ations of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board (hereafter Regul ations) for purposes of hearing.

Oh May 16, 1977, hearings were commenced herein and testinony was taken on
that day as well as May 17-19, 1977 and during the evening of My 17, 1977. A the
outset notion was nade by M. Fritz Gonle, representing the UN TED FARMWIRKERS, to
i ntervene generally and such notion was granted. Subsequent to such intervention,
it was stipulated by all parties that the charges in Gase No. 7 -C& - were
w t hdrawn based upon the exchange of mutual assurances. Thereafter, testinony was
taken as to the remaining charges. Al parties were given full opportunity to pre-
sent wtnesses and exhibits. A the end of the hearing all parties were given full
opportunity to present briefs and replies. Al such testinony, exhibits, briefs and
repl i es have been reviewe and consi dered, and based upon such evi dence and ar gunent,

and the credibility of the wtnesses, the decision herein fol | ons.

JUR SO CIT QN

The conplaint alleges, and the answer admts, that Respondent is a Galifornia
corporation engaged in agriculture in Ventura Gounty, Galifornia and i s now and has
been at all tinmes nmaterial herein an agricultural enployer wthin the neaning of
Section 1140. 4



(c) of-the Act, The conplaint further alleges and the answer admts that
the UN TED FARMWIRKERS, AFL-A O (hereafter UNQN is now and has been at
all tinmes material herein, a |abor organi zation wthin the neani ng of
Section 1140.4(f) of the Act. The conplaint further alleges, and the
answer admts, that the alleged discritninatees, Braulio Hiurtado, Gregorio
Hirtado and Manuel Ramrez, were and are agricultural enpl oyees wthin the
neani ng of Section 1140.4(b) of the Act, Pursuant to the Act, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (hereafter Board) has power to determne
whet her an unfair |abor practice has occurred, and if it is determned that

an unfair labor practice has occurred to remedy such practi ce.

11
FENDI NG MOT1 ONS

At the close of the hearing Respondent noved to dismss the
conplaint for insufficient evidence or, alternatively, for a directed
verdict. Decision on such notions was reserved at that tine. In light of
the findings of fact and conclusions of |aw as set forth hereinafter, both

noti ons are deni ed.

IV
FACTS

A Background

Respondent S8 GROMERS is a corporation having its nai n purpose
the harvesting of |enons for sone 160 | enon growers in the general area of

Ventura Qounty, Galifornia. Each of the growers naintains |
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its own | enon orchards and engages S& GROMERS as necessary to bar vest
the I enons. The | enon harvesting season runs approxi mately from January
through Gctober, at which tine nost of the "pi sca-dores” or pickers are
laid off, During the peak of the season there are about 300 pi ckers
enpl oyed by Respondent, conprising an average of about thirty pickers in
each of ten crews. Each of the crews is overseen by a "naj or domo" or
foreman, who reports to eith of two field bosses, who in turn report to
the general manager. The general nanager reports to the growers

t hensel ves through a board of directors.

At the conpl etion of the picking process, the pickers, who have
cut the lenons fromthe trees with scissors and | oaded theminto picking
bags carried across their shoul ders, dunp the | enons into bi ns which,
when filled, are transferred out of the fields by large forklifts and
eventual |y to the packi ng house. The packer, Saticoy Packing House, al so
owned by the growers, transfers the lemons to the Sunki st Conpany except
for those | enons which do not neet the quality standards set by Sunki st
and by the State of Galifornia, which fruit, up to a specified anmount, is
sent to ajuice plant. The fruit which is consi dered bel ow st andard
includes long stermed fruit which is likely to scratch other fruit, fruit
whose stemis cut too short (known in the trade as "buton trosado" or
"cut button") and is likely torot or pulled fruit, whichis also likely
torot.

Uhtil sonetine in 1974-1975, workers woul d unl oad their sacks into
boxes and were paid by the box. In 1975, a swtch was nade, for
econom cal reasons, to |oading in bins and boxes were no | onger used. At

the tine of the swtch, the packi ng house began to pay

-4-



Respondent by the bin but, for reasons described by Respondent's

general nanager as "psychol ogi cal ", the pickers continued to be

pai d by the now nonexi stent box. The probl ens which this has

caused renain to the present day in that there has been no agreenent as to
how many boxes nake up a bin. (he witness estinated that over fifty
percent of the workers have day-to-day probl ens as to the neasurenent and a
nunber of tests have been run to determne the actual contents of the bin,

i ncl udi ng one by the Gounty of Ventura (Respondent's exhibit no. 6),

AGven the fact of piece rates for the pickers and the differences in
trees, yield and size of fruit, an objective standard has been worked out
regarding the price to be paid per box of |enons (General Counsel exhibit
no. 1Q, but it is the foreman who deci des the application of the objective
standard in individual situations, another problemwhich has led to
frictionin the fields.

The net hod of determining quality control is for the forenan to take a
worker's bag when, it is filled wth Ienmons and count one hundred | enons
out of the bag into a box and then examne themfor pulled, |ong stemand
cut button lenons, |f the percentage of bad | enons is eight percent or
less, the results are acceptable, if nore, the results are unacceptabl e.

If the results of the quality check are unusual Iy high, over eight percent
unaccept abl e, the picker receives a quality control ticket. Three such bad
tickets inthirty days, or four in sixty days, results in suspension of em
pl oynent. This check is perforned by the foreman and has led to greater
friction wth the workers.

Sill another problembetween | abor and nanagenent arises fromworki ng

during wet conditions. Such work nay | ead, according to
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W tnesses for both sides, toillness for the picker. In 1974, an
agreenent was reached whereby workers woul d be paid $2. 00 per hour wet
tine (General (ounsel exhibit no. 1A and woul d not have to, but coul d,
work during wet conditions. |In 1977, this was changed to insure that
workers woul d not work during wet conditions but woul d i nstead sinply
receive wet pay in order to insure no illness or accidents,

B. Suspension of Manuel Ramirez

Manuel Ramrez has been an enpl oyee of Respondent's since 1965, and
wthin the past several years has been an active spokesnan for what he
and ot her pi ckers conceived to be the rights of workers. Thus, in 1974
when the workers went on strike around i ssues such as wet pay, Ramrez
was one of the striker's spokesnen. Smlarly, Ramrez was involved in
1975 when there was a general |ay-off by Respondent which resulted in a
worker recall on a Settlenent Agreenent achi eved through the ALRB
(General Gounsel exhibit no. 3). Quganizing activities for the UNON
commenced toward the end of 1975, were suspended of ALRB activities, and
were re-activated in 1977 resulting in the el ection of the UNCON on Apri |
5, 1977 (Respondent exhi bit no, 10).

During the foregoing period, Ramrez was friendly wth one of the
forenmen by the nane of Jesus Rco. Both lived in the sane housi ng
devel opnent, Gabrillo Millage, and both were invol ved in coachi ng and
sponsoring a boy's soccer team Wile Ramrez was not a UN TED FARMV
VWRKER organi zer, he was a spokesnman, and this fact was known to R co, as
Rco testified Further, as Ramrez credibly testified, he and R co had
di scussed the UNONin the past, and Rco had said that if the UNON cane

there would be alo



of probl ens.

O February 18, 1976, a crew of workers, including Ramrez, went to
pi ck an orchard but found wet conditions precluding picking. The forenan at
the tine was Jesus Rco, Wile waiting for the field to dry, Ramrez was
told about a picker, Rafael Rosal es, who was then picking, and who Ramrez
spoke to about the availability of wet tinme pay. After Rosal es indicated he
did not want to stop, Ramrez |left himand began to return to where he had
cone from passing one Patrocino Miranontes on the way. According to R co,
Ranmirez said to Miranontes, "don't be picking, cone wth us" whereupon R co
told Ramirez to let the workers alone and let Viranontes pick. Mranontes's
testinony was quite different fromthat of Rco. Mranontes sai d he had
stopped picking since it was too wet, that Ramrez had not asked himto stop
and that when R co approached hi mthe conversation was regardi ng the hones at
Gabrillo Mllage. dven that R co was then approaching the two others, and
that Mranontes is i ndependent for purposes of this hearing, | find his
testinony nore credible than that of Rco on this point.

According to a nunber of wtnesses, R co, who constantly used a | oud
voice, then said to Ramrez "don't be stupid, pendejo", the word "pendej 0"
neani ng either pubic hair or conard. According to Jose G Tovar, another
foreman present at the tine, it was Ramrez who called R co a "pendej 0", but
Tovar admtted to being 100 feet behind R co when Rco first cane on the
scene, and | therefore again credit the testinony of Mranontes that it was
R co who started the nane-cal ling, although Ramrez soon joined in. Wat
happened thereafter is difficult to resolve but the credibl e evi dence

indicates that Ramrez said to Rco "You have bad feelings
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towards ne, fire ne so your problens wll be solved.".

At this point, Rco prepared and gave to Ramirez an enpl oyee
notice which recited Rco' s version of the story wherein he told Ramrez
tolet the man work if he w shes but was told by Ramrez to fire him
R co concl uded the notice with "one cannot work with persons |ike that’
(Respondent's exhibit no, 9). Later that norning, at about 8:30 A M,
Rco told the workers to return to work and that wet tine had ended, but
Ramrez told themnot to because it was still wet. It was not until 9:00
AM that the workers did return to pick. Again, Ramrez was given an
enpl oyee notice (Respondent's exhibit no. 9).

According to Rco, he nade no recommendati on to the general manager,
Qto Spencer, concerning the incident but nerely reported it. Spencer,
for his part, is responsible for determni ng suspensi ons and di schar ges
and he decided that Ramrez shoul d be suspended for ten days for using
bad words (General (ounsel exhibit no. 4), but not because of the wet
tine issue, since, as Spencer put it, "To permt a worker to say
sonething bad to a forenan wthout doing anything about it is bad," It
shoul d be noted that Spencer was very nuch aware of Ramirez s union
activities as of Decenber 1976 according to Spencer hinself. A
subsequent Uhenpl oynent | nsurance deci sion held that the word "pendej 0"
was not that offensive and found for Ramrez (General Gouncel exhibit no.
5).
C D scharge of Gegorio Hirtado

Gegorio Hiurtado, nineteen years old, is the brother of another
alleged discrimnatee herein, Braulio Hurtado. Gegorio had worked for

Respondent from 1974 until the end of July, 1976.
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h July 28, 1976, while Gegorio and Braulio Hurtado were in the sane
crew, the foreman, Jose Tovar, told Braulio that one of his, bins
reqguired nore | enons, Braulio said he woul d not add nore | enons because
there were nore than seventeen boxes already in the bin. Al wtnesses
agree that seventeen boxes at that tine constituted a full bin. Al

W tnesses agree that Gegorio then told Braulio not to put any nore

| enons in since they woul d not be paid for nore than sevent een boxes.

That eveni ng Tovar prepared, and the next norning distributed, an
enpl oyee notice for Braulio and G egori o each, saying Gegorio Hiurtado
"... does not want to fill his bins to where the neasurenent is"
(Respondent exhibit no. 1Q. Wen the notice had been given to Gegorio
on the next day, Tovar testified that as he left the area Gegorio yel |l ed
out "Q fuck your nmother wth all your tickets" and that this was quite
loud. At that point, Tovar clained he nade out another notice
(Respondent exhibit no. 1B) setting forth the incident which occurred
when Tovar gave Gegorio the first report. According to Tovar, when he
gave Gegorio the second notice, Gegorio said he woul d "knock ny teeth
out".

Gegorio' s version of these incidents is obviously different. H
testified that he asked Tovar why he had gotten the first notice, |ad
been tol d because of his bins not being filled, and was asked if he
agreed, and when he said no, was given another notice. Several
I ndependent w tnesses were called by both sides to resol ve this point,
For Gegorio, two wtnesses, Qustavo Maci as and Gonrado Gonzal ez,
testified essentially identically to that of Gegorio : testinony,
stating that they were fromeight to eighteen feet away fromthe incident

and that neither man was shouting or cursing.
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For the enpl oyer, Fernando Gonzal es testified that he was a fork-lift
driver in the area that day and heard G egorio say that Tovar was "the
son of a fucked up nother” and that he should "put the ticket up his

ass”. Fernando Gonzal es cl ai ned he had turned his nmachi ne off to hear
this. Fernando Gnzal es went on to say that he had had trouble wth
Gegorio in the past because Gegorio felt Fernando was too sl ow bri ngi ng
inthe bins, that Gegorio had cursed Fernando, and that "clearly the
Hurtado brothers are very good pi ckers and faster than nost pickers",
Gonrado Gonzal ez state the forklift was not in the area when the incident
occur r ed.

Resol ution of this point is quite difficult, particularly given the
| anguage set forth in the notes by Tovar. | have decide to credit
Gegorio' s version for a nunber of reasons. (ne, the first ticket was
gi ven because he did not want to fill his bins, whereas the accusation in
fact concerned his brother's bin. Thus, the | anguage of the second
noti ce does not necessarily give it credibility although nade at the tine
of the incident. Second, | find Fernando Gnzal es, because of his
antipathy to Gegorio, his use of |anguage being different from Tovar,
the noi se of the fork-l1ift and the tesinony of Gonrado Gonzal ez that the
forklift was not inthe area, is entitled to no credibility. Thus, | am
per suaded by the uni npeached testinony of Macias and Gonrado Gonzal ez
that Gegorio did not say to Tovar what Tovar cl ai ned.

It nust be noted that the entirety of this dispute concerned the
nunber of boxes necessary to fill a bin, wth such distinction as two
I nches belowthe rim to the bottomof the netal strip conprising the
rim or to the netal rivets attaching the strip, to the bin. Wrkers and

nanagenent both before and after the "G egor
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Incident” have legitinately disagreed on this point, including the vantage

poi nt fromwhi ch one shoul d observe when determning |level During the
afternoon of the 29th, Tovar told Gegorio that he was fired, and again,
according to Tovar, Gegorio cursed and suggested a fight but, according to
Maci as, Tovar sinply said "here's another paper -- go to the office” and
Gegorio said "l can't —I have no car", Macias said neither nan shouted or
cursed. Inlight: of the above, Macias's testinony is the nore sensible and |
find it the nore credible version. The next norning, Gegorio got on the
conpany bus to go to work and was told by Tovar to | eave the bus but Gegorio
woul d not do so. There were six or seven workers on the bus at the tine.
Gegorio refused to | eave and, about one hour after, the general manager and
the sheriff arrived and ordered Gegorio off the bus and he left. O the sane
day, a letter was sent by the general manager indicating that Gegorio was
fired for insulting his supervisor and not filling his bins properly (Re-
pondent exhi bit 1A).

D D scharge of Braulio Hurtado

After his brother Gegorio was fired, Braulio continued to work for
Respondent. On February 28, 1977, Braulio, together wth many other crew
nenbers, signed UN ON aut hori zation cards while in the field and in the
presence of the foreman, David Esquival. Esquival, a forenan for Respondent
for only one nonth, clained that he did not see Magdal ene distribute the cards
but saw the cards thensel ves and did not know what they were. This, coupled
wth Esquival's testinony that nobody had told himof the UNON but "I had
heard of themi and Luis Magdal eno’ s testinony that Esqui val had seen Magdal ene

hand out the cards and had told the workers in
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February, 1977 that the UN ON was no good "because the price of |ettuce woul d
rise", leads ne to believe Esquival not only saw but al so recogni zed and had a
negative reaction regarding the distribution of UNON cards. Further, the
next few days brought a rash of enpl oyee notices by Esquival. Magdal eno,
Hurtado and a worker by the name of Federico Becerril all received such
notices wthin one week after the cards were handed out, and only a few weeks
before the el ection (Respondent exhibit no. 10). The notices given to

agdal eno and Becerril were the subject of unfair |abor practice allegations
whi ch were settled by the parties at the outset of the hearing.

As to Braulio' s notice, the first was given on March 2, 1977 and was a
result, according to Esquival, of Braulio's refusal to accept a quality
inspection ticket indicating a twenty percent rejection rate (Respondent
exhibit no. 7). However, Esquival testified that his nethod of testing
guality was to pick 100 | enons fromthe bin, rather than, as Gto Spencer, the
general nanager, later testified, to take 100 | enons fromthe bag prior toits
going inthe bin. The difference permts the forenan to determne which
| enons woul d make up the test. Further, although it is customary to nake the
check in the presence of the workers, Esquival did not check Braulio's work in
hi s presence.

nh March 7, 1977, Esquival again did a quality control test on Braulios
work, again in Braulios absence, and this tine taking | enons froma hal f-full
bin, according to Esquival. This tine Esquival clainmed to find thirty percent
bad fruit and once again wote an enpl oyee noti ce when Braulio refused to
accept the quality inspection ticket (Respondent exhibit no. 73). A this

poi nt

-12-



Esquival told Braulio he was fired and when he refused to | eave,
Esquival went to call the police. Uon his return, Braulio asked
himif he was fired, Braulio having thought he was nerely bei ng
transferred, and when told he was fired, Braulio left.

According to Qto Spencer, the general nanager, approxi nately four
enpl oyee notices per foreman were given out in March of 1977, the nonth before
the election while in April of 1977, the el ection having been held on April 5,
1977, fewer than half that nunber were given out. Further, Spencer testified
that the rule was that three bad inspection notices were necessary to fire
soneone but that Braulio had been fired wth only two because Braulio did not
plan to inprove, Wen asked on cross-examnati on whether his instructions
were to do quality test directly fromthe bag rather than picking the 100

| emons fromthe bin Spencer said "I see your point "

\Y
QONCLUSI ONS GF LAW

The charges herein concern violations of Sections 1153(a) and (c) of the
Act. Section 1153(c) requires discrimnation for the purpose of encouragi ng
or di scouragi ng nenbership in any |abor organi zation. Thus, as has been sai d
by the Lhited Sates Suprene Gourt, "The unfair |abor practice is for an
enpl oyer to encourage or di scourage nenbershi p by neans of di scrmnation”.

Radio Oficers Lhion v. NNRB, 347 US 17, 33 LRRM 2117 (1954). Further, it

has been hel d that an enpl oyer has a right to take disciplinary action for
good cause related to the nmai ntenance of order and efficiency in the plant.

(See Associated Press v. NLRB, 301 U S
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103, 1 LRRM 732 (1937).) Indeed, so long as the enpl oyer's notivation is not
encour agenent or di scour agenent of uni on nenbership, the enpl oyer nay

di scharge w thout any cause whatsoever. (See Associated Press v. NLRB,

supra.) To prove a violation of Section 1153(c), there nust be sone act of
discrimnation, it nust be inregard to tenure, terns or conditions of
enpl oynent, and it nust be intended to encourage or di scourage nenbership in a

union. (Se NNRBv. Geat Dane Trailers, 388 US 26, 65 LRRV 2465 (1967).)

As to Manuel Ramrez, the fact of suspension is sufficient to prove the
necessary el enent of discrimnatory action under the section. (N.RBv. JW

Mrtell (., 440 F.2d 455, 76 LRRM 2489 (1971).) As to the intentions of

Respondent regarding Ramrez, there is anple proof that both his supervisor
and the general nanager knew of his union activities as of February 18, 1976.

I ndeed, Ramrez was then one of the nore out spoken of the workers as was cl ear
at the hearing. Further, it is clear that the action taken by Respondent, in
suspendi ng Ramrez, was taken in response to one of the major itens in
contention between | abor and nanagenent, wet tine, and based upon another item
in contention, respect of the workers for the supervisors. The fact of the
UNON not then being in existence is not of rel evance since enotions regardi ng
the UN ON were undoubtedly existent at the tine. Thus, there is anple

evi dence to conclude that the action taken regarding Ramrez was notivated by

a desire to discourage union activity. (N.RBv. Geat Dane Trailers, supra.)

| therefore conclude, as to the Ramrez suspension, that there was a viol ation
of Section 1153(c) of the Act coomtted, and as well of Section 1153(a) of the
Act .

As to Braulio Hurtado, there is anpl e proof that both the
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firing and the quality control inspection upon which the firing was

al l egedly based were not conducted in keepi ng w th Respondent’s

own rules. Thus, the inspection was not perforned froma random

sanpl e of lenons in the enpl oyee' s presence and there were not three checks
done prior to firing. However, as had been set forth earlier, Respondent nay
fire for no reason-at all, under Section 11.53(c) of the Act, so long as the
intent was not to discourage union activity. Braulio Hurtado's termnation
occurred during the key period between the signing of UNON authoriztion cards
and the election of the UNQN ' Further, the rate of dispensing enpl oyee
notices during this period ran about twice that in the period after the

el ection and Esquival, the foreman who had seen the actual distribution of the
UN ON cards, was responsible for a substantial nunber of enpl oyee notices to
peopl e active inthe UINONwthin only a few days after such distribution.

The proof is anple to conclude that the rash of enpl oyee notices was a result
of UINON activities at the tine and that Braulio Hurtado was the one fired
because of a particular aninosity toward himin the mdst of general tensions
regarding the UNCON In essence, this was puni shnent, neted out, at least in
part, for the UNON activities of all workers but borne by those as to whom

the enpl oyer had the nost antagonism It has been said, in NNRBv. Geat Dane

Trailers, supra, a leading case in the field:

once it has been proved that the
errpl oyer engaged in discrimnatory conduct
whi ch coul d have adversely affected enpl oyee
rights to sone extent, the burden is upon the
enpl oyer to establish that he was notivated by
l egitimate obj ectives since proof of
notivation is nost accessible to him
(388 US at 34)
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As to Braulio Hurtado, the proof of inproper inspections, of fewer than
three inspections before termnation, as well as the fact that these occurred
imedi ately after the UNCN s representation drive, fully support the
conclusion that the enpl oyer has not satisfied its burden but that the General
Qounsel has satisfied its burden. Thus, 1 conclude there was a viol ation of
Section 1153(c) as well as Section 1153(a) of the Act as to Braulio Hurtado,

As to Gegorio Hurtado, there is no possibility of a violation of Section
1153(c) since there was then no consideration of UNCN activities as is
necessary for a violation of such section. Further, nunerous cases regarding
violations of Section 8(a)(l) of the NLRA the equival ent of Section 1153(a)
of the Act, have held that a di schargee's of fensive conduct is not protected
under concerted activity participation. (See NLRB v« Garner Tool & Oe Mg
Inc., 493 F. 2d 263 (1974); (henvet Laboratories v. NLRB, 497 F. 2d 445 (1974);
Sout hwestern Bel | Tel ephone Go., 200 NLRB 101, 82 LRRM 1247 (1972)("Ma Bell is

a Cheap Mbther" statenents deened offensive).) However, in the instant natter
there has been a factual finding that such offensive conduct in regard to the
all eged obscenities did not occur. Therefore, the issue becones whet her or
not there has been a violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act. It has been
held, as to Section 8(a)(l) of the NLRA the equival ent of Section 1153(a) of
the Act:

interference, restraint, and coercion
under Section 8(a)(l) of the Act does
not turn on the enployer's notive or
on whet her the coerci on succeeded or
failed. The test is whether the em

pl oyer engaged in conduct which, it
nay reasonably be said, tends to in
terfere wth the free exerci se of em
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pl oyee rights under the Act.
Gooper Thernonet er o. ,
154 NLRB 502, 59 LRRM
1767 (1965)

The cases interpreting Section 8(a)(l) of the NLRA thus turn on whet her
the enpl oyee was engaged in protected activity when action was taken, and
whet her the enpl oyer interfered with such activity. Here, the proof is that
Gegorio told his brother not to fill the bins further, and al so that the
general nanager believed in good faith that Gegorio had been abusi ve of his
foreman. There is al so substantial proof regarding the dispute then and now
regarding the filling of the bins. General Gounsel point to one case,

(kl ahoma Al lied Tel ephone (o., 86 LRRMI 1394 (1974), regarding al | egedly

simlar conduct. In that case an enpl oyee conpl ai ned, about overheated
working conditions and, in conversation wth other enpl oyees at the tine, said
"¢ can go hone". Thereafter, she was told to go hone, was told to elimnate
"further displays of insubordination, bad attitude and tenper flareups, things
of this nature" and when she refused to change her attitude and refused to
apol ogi ze, she was di scharged for "tenper and i nsubordi nati on" and refusal to
work, The NLRB held that there had been other such conplaints, which the
discrimnatee joined in and she was”. . . discharged because she engaged in
protected concerted activity."

Thus, it would seemthat there nust be a violation of Section 1153(a)
herein if the reason for the discharge of Gegorio was the invol venent in
protected concerted activity. | conclude that Gegorio was engaged in such
activity when telling his brother not to fill the bins further, based upon the
previ ous and subsequent probl ens regardi ng pi ece work quantities. However,

that does not
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end the inquiry as it may not have been the purpose of the termnation. Qto
Spencer testified that Gegorio was termnated for disrespect but it has to be
determned that this alleged disrespect did not occur and, further, in

(kl ahoma Al lied Tel ephone (o. supra, the NLRB coverl ooked simlar conduct as

is here all eged when part of otherw se protected conduct. |In addition, the
incidents leading up to and resulting in the termnation of Gegorio Hirtado
were undoubtedly triggered by his invol venent in the bin neasurenent probl em
Thus, the conclusion is that the firing of Gegorio Hurtado was in violation
of Section 1153(a) of the Act. It nust be noted in closing that if the factual
determnation had been that Gegorio Hiurtado, while engaged in a protected
activity, had been as abusive as it is clained he was, his activity woul d not

have been protected, (See NNRBv. Garner Tool & De Mg. Inc, supra. )
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IV
REMEDY

Havi ng concl uded that Respondent has viol ated Section 1153(a) and (c) of
the Act, ny recomrmendation shall be an O der to cease and desist therefrom as
well as to take such affirmati ve action as appears reasonabl e to effectuate
the policies of the Act.

As to Braulio and Gegorio Hirtado, there having been a viol ation of
Section 1153(a) and (c), and of Section 1153(a) respectively, it is reasonabl e
to recommend that Respondent be ordered to offer themimed ate and full
reinstatenent to their forner jobs or the substantial equival ent thereof, and
at their forner pay rate. Further, it shall be recommended that Respondent
nake each of themwhol e for any | osses each nay have incurred as a result of
Respondent' s di scrimnatory action, by paynent to each of an anount equal to
t he wages each woul d have earned fromthe date, of the discharge to the date
of actual or offered reinstatenent, |ess the net earnings of each together

wth interest at seven percent (7% per annum (Valley Farns v. Rose J.

Farns, 2 ALRB 41 (1976).) The conputation of such |oss of pay and interest
shoul d be made in accordance with the formul ae set forth in FEW Vol -worth
Gonpany, 90 NLRB 289 (1950) and Isis H unbi ng and Heati ng Conpany, 138 NLRB
716, 51 LRRMI 1122 (1962).

As to Manuel Ramrez, there having been a violation of Section 1153(a)
and (c) of the Act resulting in his suspension wth a subsequent award of
unenpl oynent i nsurance benefits and rei nstatenent thereafter pending, recovery
froma conpensated injury, it shall be recomended that Respondent renove any

and al | record of such suspension, and the reason therefor fromits files and
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nake sai d Manuel Ramrez whol e for any | osses he nay have incurred as a resul t
of Respondent's discrimnatory action, during the period of his suspension,

| ess his net earnings, such conputation to be determned as set forth in the
f oregoi ng par agr aph.

It shall be recommended that a Notice to Enpl oyees be issued (Valley

Farns, supra) and that it be read in English and Spani sh, on conpany tine, to
all those then enpl oyed, by a conpany representative or by a Board agent, and
that the Board agent be accorded the opportunity to answer questions which
enpl oyees mght have regarding the Notice and their rights under Section 1152
of the Act. (Tex-Cal Land Managenent Inc., 3 ALRB 14 (1977).)
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Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact and concl usi ons

of law | hereby issue the foll ow ng recormended,;

CRER

Respondent S&F (QROMERS, its officers, agents, representatives, successors
and assigns shall:
1. Gease and desist from

(a) D scouraging nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in the UN QN
or any other |abor organization, by discharging, suspending, or in any other
nmanner discrimnating against individuals in regard to their hire or tenure of
enpl oynent or any termor condition of enpl oynent, except as authorized in
Section 1153(c) of the Act.

(b) In any other nmanner interfering wth restraining and , coercing
enpl oyees in the exercise of their right to self-organization, to form join
or assist |labor organizations, to bargain collectively through representatives
of their own choosing, and to engage in other concerted activities for the
pur pose of collective bargaining or other nutual aid or protection, or to
refrain fromany and all such activities except to the extent that such right
nay be affected by an agreenent requiring nenbership in a | abor organization
as a condition of continued enpl oynent as authorized in Section 1153(c) of the
Act,

2. Take the follow ng affirnative action which is deened necessary to
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Cfer to Braulio and Gegorio Hurtado i medi ate and full

reinstatenent to their former or substantially equival ent jobs
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wthout prejudice to their seniority or other rights and privilege and nake
them whole for any losses they nay have suffered as a result of their
termnation in the manner described previously wthi this decision, including
interest thereon at the rate of seven per cent (7% per annum

(b) Issue the attached NOTM CE TO EMPLOYEES (to be printed in English
and Spanish) in witing to all present workers, wherever geographically
| ocated, and post such Notice immedi ately for a period of not Iess than sixty
(60) days at appropriate |locations proxi mate to enpl oyee work areas, including
pl aces where notices to enpl oyees are customarily posted, such |ocations to be
determned by the Regional Drector.

(c) Have attached NOI CE TO EMPLOYEES read in English and Spani sh
at the commencenent of the first working day followng the filing of this
Qder by the Board, on conpany tine, to all those then enpl oyed, by a conpany
representative in the presence o a Board Agent or a Board Agent, and accord
sai d Board agent the opportunity to answer questions whi ch enpl oyees nay have
regarding the Notice and their rights under Section 1152 of the Act.

3.1t is further ordered that the allegations in the Gonsol i dat ed

Gonpl ai nt not specifically determned herein to be violation
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of the Act are di smssed.
Dated: June 13, 1977.

MRION P. G0N
Admnistrati ve Law Gfi cer
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Appendi x
NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After atrial where each side had a chance to present their
facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we
di scrimnate agai nst workers to di scourage nenbership in a union,
and to di scourgae concerted activities of workers. The Board has
told us to send out and post this notice.
Vé will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that
The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

1. tojoin or help unions;

2. to bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for them

3. to act together wth other workers to try to get a contract or to
hel p or protect one anot her.

V¢ will reinstate Braulio and Gegorio Hiurtado to their forner jobs and
wll renove all records as to the suspension of Manuel Ramrez, and gi ve them
back pay for any | osses that they had while they were not working here, Ve
prom se that:

Vé will not threaten you wth being fired or suspended because of your
feelings about, actions for, or nenbership in any union.

Vé will not fire you or suspend you because of the union.

Ve wll not ask you whether or not you belong to any union, or do

anyt hing for any union, or how you feel about any union,
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Dat ed:
F FRONERS

By:

REPRESENTATI VE (title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board,

an agency of the Sate of CGalifornia.

DO NOI REMOVE R MUTT LATE
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PROOF F SERM CE BY MAL

I, DANAC BAKER declare that | ama citizen of the Lhited Sates, a
resident of the Gounty of A aneda, amover the age of eighteen (18) years and
amnot a party to the wthin action, that ny business address is 536
Mssion Sreet, San Francisco, Ca., 94105, and that on June 13th , 1977, |
served the within Decision of the Admnistrative Law Gficer, Case No. 77-C&
2-V et al by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a seal ed envel ope wth
postage thereon fully prepaid, in a postal mail box owned and operated by the
Lhited Sates Post G fice, addressed as fol | ows:

J. Rchard QG ade,

Gordon & G ade,

600 S Cormmonweal th Ave.
Los Angeles, Galif., 90005.

Fritz onl e,

Lhi ted Far m Vor ker s,
517 E Gooper Hd.,
&nard, CGa., 93030

Lorenzo Canpbel |, Esq.,
ALRB,

326 So. "C' Sreet,
nard, Ga., 93030.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Executed on this 13th day of June, 1977, TRemYalew— Cilifornia

_Aumes o ool

D ANA C BAKER
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